in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Cash and cash equivalents 6,040 1,631 913

Other current receivables 150 0 0

Intercompany receivables 9,398 2,485 4,513

Intercompany loans *) 0 0 0

Trade payables -251 -31 0

Current financial liabilities -2,492 -1,159 -4,190

Intercompany liabilities -584 -1,968 0

Total foreign currency exposure 12,261 958 1,236

36

2011 consolidated fi nancial statements

2010

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Cash and cash equivalents 5,503 936 30

Other current receivables 262 0 0

Intercompany receivables 12,941 1,224 5,185

Intercompany loans *) 1,750 0 0

Trade payables - 425 - 34 0

Current financial liabilities - 2,367 - 1,124 - 4,059

Intercompany liabilities - 67 - 442 0

Total foreign currency exposure 17,597 560 1,156

*) Excluding loans that qualify as part of a net investment.

A favourable or adverse exchange rate movement of 5% would have increased or reduced the profit for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain unchanged. The calculations are based on a tax rate of 25%.

Sensitivity analysis

2011

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Change +/- 5% 5% 5%

Favourable effect on profit for the year 460 36 46

Adverse effect on profit for the year -460 -36 -46

2010

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Change +/- 5% 5% 5%

Favourable effect on profit for the year 660 21 43

Adverse effect on profit for the year -660 -21 -43

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is composed of changes in future interest payments as a result of fluctuations in market
interest rates and interest rate related risk of a change in fair value, i.e. the risk that the fair value of a fi-
nancial instrument may change as a result of fluctuations in the market interest rate.

Financing is mainly short term and at variable interest rates. If needed, interest rate hedging instruments
are used. Financial investments are made over short to medium term and mainly in fixed income securi-
ties. These measures enable a mitigation of the effects of interest rate variations on profit.